
  REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD 

 JUNE 25, 2021 @ 9:00 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES -    Regular Meeting Minutes, May 21, 2021
- Municipal Planning Commission Minutes, June 4, 2021

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update

E. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Finance & Administration

a) Metrix Group

2) Council & Legislation

a) Drowning Prevention

3) Public Works

a) Honeymoon Drive Extension Request

4) Planning & Development

a) Plans Cancellation Bylaw #262-21

F. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE

1) Council Reports

a) Jeff Ludwig
b) Ed Thiessen



 
 
 

2) Committee Reports 
 

a) Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 

b) Ann Zacharias, Summer Village of Birchcliff 
• Parkland Regional Library Board 

 
3) Upcoming Meetings 

 
a) Council Meeting – July 30, 2021 
b) Organizational Meeting – July 30, 2021 

 
 

G. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 



Summer Village of Norglenwold 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

May 21, 2021 
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Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of 
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held May 21, 2021 in the Summer 
Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

IN ATTENDANCE Mayor: Jeff Ludwig via Zoom 
Deputy Mayor: Ed Thiessen via Zoom 
CAO:  Tanner Evans via Zoom 
Public Works Coordinator:  Chris Loov via Zoom 
Junior Development Officer: Kara Kashuba via Zoom 
Finance Officer: Tina Leer via Zoom 
Recording Secretary: Carolyn Widmer via Zoom 
Gallery:  Cyndi Teulon via Zoom 

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:01 a.m. by Mayor Ludwig. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

NGC-21-062 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that the agenda be adopted as 
amended: 

D-4 Election
E-1-C Wastewater Commission
F-4 Closed Session – FOIP 24 

CARRIED 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

NGC-21-063 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that the minutes of the Regular 
meeting of Council held on March 26, 2021, be approved as 
presented. 

CARRIED 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update
4) Election

NGC-21-064  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the information 
items as presented. 

CARRIED 

REQUESTS FOR DECISION 

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 

Quarterly Financial Report 
NGC-21-065  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council move Norglenwold's 

remaining MOST funding grant of $25,156.16 from Deferred 
Revenue to the following accounts: 

C-1
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 $11,880.00 to Building Renos   
$ 9,555.12 to Office Supplies   
$ 543.19 to IT Expenses   
$ 299.84 to Facility Maintenance   
$2,878.02 to Other Revenue to offset uncollected taxation 

       CARRIED 
 
 
 
  Surplus Distribution 
NGC-21-066  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council distribute the 2020 surplus of 

$88, 032.40 into the Recreation Reserve.  
       CARRIED 
 
 
Tina Leer and Chris Loov left the meeting at 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
  Wastewater Commission 
NGC-21-067  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that the Council of the Summer Village of 

Norglenwold hereby approves the disestablishment of the Sylvan 
Lake Regional Water Commission. 

       CARRIED 
 
 

 COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
 Mayor Ludwig 

• Joint Services Committee 
 
  Deputy Mayor Thiessen 

• No reports 
 
 

 Committee Reports 
 
 Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 
 Ann Zacharias, Summer Village of Birchcliff 

• Parkland Regional Library Board 
 

     
NGC-21-068 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that the Council and 

Committee reports be accepted as information. 
    CARRIED 
 
 

NEXT MEETING  
 
NGC-21-069 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that the next meeting of Council be 

held on June 25, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
OPEN MIC No comments 
 
 
Council break at 10:00 a.m. 
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 Council reconvened at 10:01 a.m. with the same people as at the beginning of the 
meeting except for Tina Leer, Chris Loov, Kara Kashuba, and Cyndi Teulon. 
 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
NGC-21-070 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council move to a closed session 

to seek advice from officials as per FOIP Section 24, at 10:02 
a.m.  

     CARRIED  
 
  
NGC-21-071 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council return to an open meeting 

at 10:32 a.m.  
     CARRIED  
 
 
NGC-21-072 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Administration enter into a 

conversation with the parties involved. 
     CARRIED  
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
NGC-21-073 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that being the agenda matters have 

been concluded, the meeting adjourned at 10:34 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
 

   __________________________________ 
                             MAYOR LUDWIG, MAYOR 

 
        
 

   __________________________________ 
                                                   TANNER EVANS, CAO 
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Summer Village of Norglenwold 
June 4, 2021 

Municipal Planning Commission Minutes 
Page 1 of 2 

Initials 

Minutes of a Municipal Planning Commission Meeting of the Summer 
Village of Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held June 4, 2021, at the 
Summer Village Administration Office in Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

PRESENT:     Chair: Ed Thiessen via Zoom 
   Member at Large: Ray George via Zoom 

    CAO: Tanner Evans via Zoom 
Development Officer: Kara Kashuba via Zoom 
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau 
Delegates:  Marc Leger 

Jolayne Leger 

CALL TO ORDER:     Chair Thiessen called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

AGENDA: 

MPC-21-024     Moved by Ray George to approve the agenda as presented. 
CARRIED 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

1. 47 Grand Avenue – Guest House

Application for guest house over existing detached garage at 47 Grand 
Avenue. (Lot 4 Block 3 Plan 5116AE).   

Kara Kashuba, Marc Leger and Jolyane Leger left the meeting at 9:05 a.m. 

MPC-21-022 Moved by Ed Thiessen to approve the application for guest house 
above existing garage at 47 Grand Avenue subject to the following 
conditions being met to the satisfaction of the Development Officer: 

• An accessory building erected or placed on a parcel shall not be
used as a dwelling unit.

• Electrical power from the property line to any buildings situated on
this parcel to be constructed underground.

• The exterior of an accessory building must be finished to match or
compliment the exterior finish of the main building.

• In situations where a detached dwelling is being rented out and
there is a guest house on the parcel, the guest house shall not be
rented out to a separate party than those renting the detached
dwelling.

• Height of the accessory building shall not exceed 7.62m (25ft.).
• Guest house means an accessory building containing sleeping

facilities for temporary usage only and may have a bathroom but
shall not have a kitchen or other cooking facilities.

• Completions Deposit of $5,000.00
• Zero trees to be removed.

CARRIED 
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Initials 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 ADJOURNMENT  

 
MPC-21-023 Moved by Chair Thiessen that the Municipal Planning Commission 

meeting be adjourned at 9:06 a.m. 
     CARRIED  
  

     
 
 

_____________________________ 
ED THIESSEN, CHAIR 

      
 

                   
TANNER EVANS, CAO 
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Summer Village of Norglenwold 

Administration and Finance 

Council Date:  May 25, 2021 

Information Item  

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable 

Update Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council  $    46,410.72 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000: 

1. SL Regional Wastewater Comm      $     6,830.66 
a. Wastewater Services April 2021

2. Condo Corp 0826272       $   7,000.00 
a. Purchase of Lot 10

3. Red Deer County       $     3,239.50 
a. Contracted Garbage

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on 
the operations and affairs of the municipality.  
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-06-15 10:14 AM As of 2021-06-15 Page    1
Batch: 2021-00076 to 2021-00084

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

Bank Code: MAIN - General Bank

Computer Cheques:
1531 2021-05-31 Ace Line Locating Line Locating

4896 242-000-255 - Maintenance ProgramLine Locating          500.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           25.00          525.00

1532 2021-05-31 G & M Graphics (Rocky) Ltd Laser Cheques
21119 212-400-220 - Election Expenses/MeeLaser Cheques          277.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           13.85          290.85

1533 2021-05-31 SL Regional Wastewater Comm Wastewater Services April 2021
1458 242-000-260 - Usage Fees Wastewater Services April        6,830.66        6,830.66

1534 2021-05-31 Town of Sylvan Lake Weigh Scale Ticket
221548 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Weigh Scale Ticket            7.85            7.85

1535 2021-06-09 Land Titles Office DRR C000EUY
C000EUY 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff DRR C000EUY           35.00           35.00

1536 2021-05-31 Black Press Group Ltd Notice of Nomination
34088363 212-400-220 - Election Expenses/MeeNotice of Nomination          571.02

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           28.56          599.58

1537 2021-05-31 VOID - WRONG DATE

1538 2021-05-31 Lane Klassen Completions Deposit Refund
1260A 461-000-520 - Deposits Roads RefundCompletions Deposit Refun          500.00          500.00

1539 2021-05-31 Lacombe County 2021 Portion of Sylvan IDP
IVC00040565 261-000-115 - IDP (RDC & TSL) 2021 Portion of Sylvan ID           26.25           26.25

1540 2021-05-31 Lakeview Contracting Inc. Completions Deposit Refund
1260 461-000-520 - Deposits Roads RefundCompletions Deposit Refun        1,000.00        1,000.00

1541 2021-05-31 TD Business Ventures Inc. Mowing-2 Erickson Drive
11545 412-300-255 - Shared Facility MaintMowing-2 Erickson Drive          354.37

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           17.72          372.09

1542 2021-06-11 Condo Corp 0826272 Purchase for Lot 10
JUNE112021 497-000-710 - Reserves General OperPurchase for Lot 10        7,000.00        7,000.00

EFT:
185 2021-06-04 Longhurst Consulting Install Munisoft on New Comput

2018 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentInstall Munisoft on New C        1,275.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           63.75        1,338.75
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-06-15 10:14 AM As of 2021-06-15 Page    2
Batch: 2021-00076 to 2021-00084

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

186 2021-06-04 Molly Maid-EFT Payments Office Cleaning-May 7
2890 412-300-255 - Shared Facility MaintOffice Cleaning-May 7           92.38

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.62           97.00

2895 412-300-255 - Shared Facility MaintOffice Cleaning-May 14           92.38
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.62           97.00

2905 412-300-255 - Shared Facility MaintOffice Cleaning-May 28           95.24
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.76          100.00

         294.00Payment Total:

187 2021-06-11 Alberta Parking Lot Services Road maintenance
23120 232-000-250 - Road Maintenance ProgramRoad Maintenance        4,020.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          201.00        4,221.00

188 2021-06-11 Digitex.ca-EFT Printing
IN745632 412-200-500 - Shared Printing CostsPrinting          495.98

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           24.80          520.78

189 2021-06-11 RMA Business Services EFT ATS Traffic-Signs
AB061650 232-000-265 - Sign Program ATS Traffic-Signs          383.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           19.15          402.15

AB062245 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieOffice Supplies           42.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            2.15           45.14

         447.29Payment Total:

190 2021-06-11 Rugged West Maintenance Inc. Mowing and Trimming
1174 232-000-200 - Green Space ProgramMowing and Trimming        1,500.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           75.00        1,575.00

Other:
2726-Man 2021-06-10 ATB Mastercard Alberta Land Title

41593882 261-000-110 - Development ServiceAlberta Land Title           10.00           10.00

WEEBLY05/21 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentWeebly Subscription Renew          847.03          847.03

41643037 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CAlberta Land Title-SBC           10.00           10.00

012323 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieCND Tire-Ant Traps           63.98
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            3.20           67.18

012699 261-000-110 - Development ServiceRegistered Mail           10.82
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.54           11.36

013045 261-000-110 - Development ServiceRegistered Maile           10.82
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.54           11.36
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-06-15 10:14 AM As of 2021-06-15 Page    3
Batch: 2021-00076 to 2021-00084

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

ZOOM052021 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentTanner's Zoom           21.00           21.00

018527 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Wrench for Signs-BC           72.97
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            3.65           76.62

41698247 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Alberta Land Titel-BC           10.00           10.00

H00143 232-000-265 - Sign Program RD Fasteners-Sign Program           24.41
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.22           25.63

053572330 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayPaint-Parks & Playgrounds           92.88
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.64           97.52

8061 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Sign Program-BC           21.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.05           22.05

019481 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayCND Tire-Rubber Gloves-JB           16.28
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.81           17.09

019967 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Squeeky Kleen           17.00           17.00

TR869206 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Canada Post-Reg. Letter-B           20.59
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.03           21.62

021704 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CWalmart-Material to Post           16.91
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.85           17.76

255160 412-300-510 - Shared Other ContingencyFlowers for Carolyn's B'D           85.94
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.30           90.24

91292672 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieDuty on Tanner's Artwork           15.85           15.85

SHUTTER0521 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentShutterstoc- Logo Softwar           36.51           36.51

41760818 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CAlberta Land Title-SBC           20.00           20.00

41762976 261-000-110 - Development ServiceAlberta Land Title-Nor           10.00           10.00

053572828 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayPaint for Outhouse-JB          105.69
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            5.28          110.97

41772211 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Alberta Land Title-BC           10.00           10.00

027811 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet CND Tire-Speed Trailer Wi           22.97
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.15           24.12

027197 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Squeeky Kleen           24.00           24.00

193396 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayPaint Shop-Paint for Outh          121.52
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.08          127.60

1694445 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentQuickbooks-T-sheets          100.00
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-06-15 10:14 AM As of 2021-06-15 Page    4
Batch: 2021-00076 to 2021-00084

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            5.00          105.00

028185 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayCND Tire-Paint Supplies-J           17.98
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.90           18.88

028303 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Flags for Mole Traps           14.97
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.75           15.72

028441 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Squeeky Kleen-Truck Wash           15.00           15.00

INV88725025 412-300-242 - Shared IT EquipmentTeri's Zoom           18.69
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.94           19.63

23994 261-000-110 - Development ServiceAltalis Subscription Rene           81.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.05           85.05

031988 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet CND Tire- Air Compressor           49.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            2.50           52.49

1270984 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CCervus-Blade for Weed Wac           45.18
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            2.26           47.44

3661 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Registered Letter-BC           10.82
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.54           11.36

ANNUALFEE2021 212-400-221 - Bank Fees Annual Fee           35.00           35.00

       2,158.08Payment Total:

2741-Man 2021-05-31 Chris Loov New Battery & Charger-Truck
MAY2021 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet New Battery & Charger-Tru          246.73          246.73

2742-Man 2021-05-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor Pension Contribution
PP10-2021 412-000-265 - Pension Plan PayablePension Contribution        1,103.76        1,103.76

2743-Man 2021-05-31 Receiver General/OTH CPP, EI, Tax
PP10-2021 412-000-263 - Income Tax Source DedTax        2,548.67

412-000-261 - CPP Source DeductionsCPP        1,616.66
412-000-262 - EI Source DeductionsEI          596.84        4,762.17

2744-Man 2021-05-31 Shaw Business phone/fax line
1414754 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fax Intephone/fax line          379.45

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           18.97          398.42

2747-Man 2021-05-31 Bell Mobility Cell/Ipad Charges
MAY21/21-0516 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's           10.00

212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy Mayor's           10.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.00           21.00

2748-Man 2021-05-31 Shaw Cable Office Wifi
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-06-15 10:14 AM As of 2021-06-15 Page    5
Batch: 2021-00076 to 2021-00084

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

MAY192021-6278 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fax InteOffice Wifi          115.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            5.75          120.75

2749-Man 2021-06-11 Alberta Municipal Services Cor Pensions
PP11-2021 412-000-265 - Pension Plan PayablePensions        1,103.76        1,103.76

2750-Man 2021-06-11 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd Municipal Benefits
0809-44,084 412-000-266 - Benefits Municipal Benefits        1,930.01        1,930.01
